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49 CFR Ch. I (10–1–11 Edition) § 192.169 

lower explosive limit in a building 
which has a source of ignition. 

For the purpose of paragraph (c)(2)(ii) 
of this section, an electrical facility 
which conforms to Class 1, Group D, of 
the National Electrical Code is not a 
source of ignition. 

[35 FR 13257, Aug. 19, 1970, as amended by 
Amdt. 192–27, 41 FR 34605, Aug. 16, 1976; 
Amdt. 192–85, 63 FR 37503, July 13, 1998] 

§ 192.169 Compressor stations: Pres-
sure limiting devices. 

(a) Each compressor station must 
have pressure relief or other suitable 
protective devices of sufficient capac-
ity and sensitivity to ensure that the 
maximum allowable operating pressure 
of the station piping and equipment is 
not exceeded by more than 10 percent. 

(b) Each vent line that exhausts gas 
from the pressure relief valves of a 
compressor station must extend to a 
location where the gas may be dis-
charged without hazard. 

§ 192.171 Compressor stations: Addi-
tional safety equipment. 

(a) Each compressor station must 
have adequate fire protection facilities. 
If fire pumps are a part of these facili-
ties, their operation may not be af-
fected by the emergency shutdown sys-
tem. 

(b) Each compressor station prime 
mover, other than an electrical induc-
tion or synchronous motor, must have 
an automatic device to shut down the 
unit before the speed of either the 
prime mover or the driven unit exceeds 
a maximum safe speed. 

(c) Each compressor unit in a com-
pressor station must have a shutdown 
or alarm device that operates in the 
event of inadequate cooling or lubrica-
tion of the unit. 

(d) Each compressor station gas en-
gine that operates with pressure gas in-
jection must be equipped so that stop-
page of the engine automatically shuts 
off the fuel and vents the engine dis-
tribution manifold. 

(e) Each muffler for a gas engine in a 
compressor station must have vent 
slots or holes in the baffles of each 
compartment to prevent gas from 
being trapped in the muffler. 

§ 192.173 Compressor stations: Ventila-
tion. 

Each compressor station building 
must be ventilated to ensure that em-
ployees are not endangered by the ac-
cumulation of gas in rooms, sumps, at-
tics, pits, or other enclosed places. 

§ 192.175 Pipe-type and bottle-type 
holders. 

(a) Each pipe-type and bottle-type 
holder must be designed so as to pre-
vent the accumulation of liquids in the 
holder, in connecting pipe, or in auxil-
iary equipment, that might cause cor-
rosion or interfere with the safe oper-
ation of the holder. 

(b) Each pipe-type or bottle-type 
holder must have minimum clearance 
from other holders in accordance with 
the following formula: 

C=(D×P×F)/48.33) (C=(3D×P×F/1,000)) 

in which: 

C=Minimum clearance between pipe con-
tainers or bottles in inches (millimeters). 

D=Outside diameter of pipe containers or 
bottles in inches (millimeters). 

P=Maximum allowable operating pressure, 
p.s.i. (kPa) gage. 

F=Design factor as set forth in § 192.111 of 
this part. 

[35 FR 13257, Aug. 19, 1970, as amended by 
Amdt. 192–85, 63 FR 37503, July 13, 1998] 

§ 192.177 Additional provisions for bot-
tle-type holders. 

(a) Each bottle-type holder must be— 
(1) Located on a site entirely sur-

rounded by fencing that prevents ac-
cess by unauthorized persons and with 
minimum clearance from the fence as 
follows: 

Maximum allowable operating pressure 
Minimum clear-
ance feet (me-

ters) 

Less than 1,000 p.s.i. (7 MPa) gage ........... 25 (7.6) 
1,000 p.s.i. (7 MPa) gage or more .............. 100 (31) 

(2) Designed using the design factors 
set forth in § 192.111; and 

(3) Buried with a minimum cover in 
accordance with § 192.327. 

(b) Each bottle-type holder manufac-
tured from steel that is not weldable 
under field conditions must comply 
with the following: 

(1) A bottle-type holder made from 
alloy steel must meet the chemical and 
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